## **RESOLUTION NO. 25R-03-49**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC CLOSURE OF THE LAUDERHILL SPORTS PARK FOR THE ISLAND SOUL UNITY FEST TO BE HELD ON MARCH 22, 2025; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (REQUESTED BY INTERIM CITY MANAGER KENNIE HOBBS, JR.).

WHEREAS, BMX Media Group is requesting to have a public closure of the Lauderhill Sports Park to hold an Island Soul Unity Fest on March 22, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City has traditionally reviewed such requests at the City Commission level; and

WHEREAS, BMX Media Group will be required to meet all City requirements for park rental and pay all fees with zero financial impact to the City as a condition to authorization being given; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds it in the best interests of the City to authorize the park closure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The above recitations are true and hereby incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. The City is authorized to close the Lauderhill Sports Park to allow BMX Media Group to hold an Island Soul Unity Fest on March 22, 2025, so long as the aforementioned conditions have been met.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The Interim City Manager or designee is authorized to do all things necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

SECTION 4. This Resolution sl	hall take effect imm	nediately upon its passage
PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2025.
ATTEST:		D. GRANT, MAYOR ING OFFICER
ANDREA M. ANDERSON, MMC		

rm
ney
-
_